Government of Jammu and Kashmir Transport Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K, Jammu.

Sub: Composition & terms of reference of Committee within Administrative Department for Solarization of Government Buildings.

Ref:- D.o letter No. ST/Adm/32024-07 dated. 20-02-2024 from Shri Saurabh Bhagat IAS , Commissioner Secretary to the Government Science and Technology Department J&K.

In super-session to the Government Order No. 12- JK(TR) of 2024 dated 19-03-2024 Sanction is hereby accorded to the Constitution of Committee comprising of the following composition for Installation of Rooftop Solar Power Plants on all the Government Buildings of the Transport Department within the stipulated time period: -

S.No	Designation	Status
1	Secretary to Government , Transport Department	Chairman
2	Director Finance, Transport Department	Member
3	Joint Director (E&S), Transport Department	Member Secretary
4	Representative of JAKEDA/NHPC as co-opt member	Member
	for technical advice.	
5	Representative of DISCOM	Member

The terms of reference:-

1. The committee shall monitor and supervise the mission of solarization of all Government Buildings in the Transport Department for accelerating the solarization process, so as to attain saturation by or before December, 2024 as directed by the Prime Minister's Office (PMO).

2. The Committee shall advice on innovative ways for resource mobilization for successful implementation of the project in RESCO/Capex/Hybrid modes. They shall also suggest source of funding through Finance Department/MNRE and other Funding Agencies like REC/ other Financial Institutions.

3. The Committee shall identify viable buildings and collect all major parameters like availability of rooftop and evacuation network, the total electricity load, sanctioned connected load as well as revenue budget spent on electricity bills be shared with JAKEDA.

4. The Committee shall nominate Estates officers/In-charge officers for major Buildings, where RESCO/Capex/Hybrid model shall be implemented.

5. The progress of the Solarization shall be shared on fortnightly basis to the Science and Technology Department/JAKEDA.

By order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir

Sd/-(Niraj Kumar) IAS

Secretary to the Government Transport Department Dated: ○ \ -04-2024

No. TRPT-PLAN/1/2024-02

Copy to the:

- 1. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, GOI, New Delhi.
- 2. Transport Commissioner, J&K.
- 3. Director Finance, Transport Department, J &K.
- 4. Chief Executive Officer JAKEDA Jammu.
- 5. Private Secretary to Commissioner/ Secretary to Govt, General Administration Department for information of the Commissioner/Secretary.
- 6. Private Secretary to Commissioner/ Secretary to Govt., Science & Technology Department for information of the Commissioner Secretary.
- 7. Private Secretary to Commissioner/ Secretary to Govt., Transport Department for information of the Commissioner Secretary..

8. Govt. order / Stock file (w.3.s.c).

(Mohd Khurshid)

Joint Director (P&S),

Transport Department